- (20) To confirm, adopt or enforce any penalty imposed by the Stewards or the administration of any overseas racing, trotting, harness racing or greyhound racing authorities as provided for elsewhere by these Rules
- (21) To make reciprocal arrangements with any overseas racing, trotting, harness racing or greyhound racing authorities for the recognition or enforcement of each other's penalties or exclusions.
- (22) To annul or mitigate any penalty imposed by any person or body authorised by these Rules, subject to such conditions as the Stewards of the Jockey Club may impose.
- (23) To prescribe the forms to be used under these Rules.
- (24) To make or publish from time to time policies, procedures, codes, or guidelines relating to matters under these Rules or Instructions or otherwise for the regulation of racing or upholding the integrity of racing.
- (25) To waive, or exempt any person or horse from, any Rule or Instruction relating to any ownership requirement on conditions they think fit for the purposes of upholding or promoting the interests, integrity, conduct and/or reputation of horse racing.
- (26) To determine any other matter arises which is not or which is alleged not to be provided for by these Rules.
- Rule 9. The Stewards of the Jockey Club may delegate to any person or body of persons all or any of their powers under these Rules. Any decision made by such delegate shall be deemed to have been made by the Stewards of the Jockey Club.
- **Rule 10.** The Stewards of the Jockey Club have control over and free access to all stands, rooms, enclosures and other places used for the purposes of racing and training under these Rules.

Jurisdiction of the Stewards

- Rule 11. (1) To assist in effecting and enforcing these Rules of Racing and Instructions, and in the control and supervision of racing, there are established two entities of Stewards, to be known as the Racing Stewards and the Stipendiary Stewards.
 - (2) The Racing Stewards have exclusive jurisdiction, and may exercise the relevant powers conferred on Stewards by these Rules, in relation to race meetings and any prospective or retrospective matters that may arise or are continued in connection with any of such race meetings.

- (3) The Stipendiary Stewards have jurisdiction, and may exercise the relevant powers conferred on Stewards by these Rules, in relation to all matters arising between race meetings, but may investigate and report to the Racing Stewards on any race-meeting related matter referred to them by the Racing Stewards.
- (4) Except when the Stewards of the Jockey Club otherwise direct, the Racing Stewards shall be made up of: —
 - A Steward of the Jockey Club, who shall be the Chairman, and may nominate his deputy from time to time.
 - (ii) A Voting Member or an Honorary Voting Member of the Club nominated by the Stewards of the Jockey Club or by the Chairman.
 - (iii) Such Stipendiary Stewards of the Club who are available, provided that one Stipendiary Steward may be exempted for other duties.
- (5) A quorum of the Racing Stewards shall be 3, each having one vote on any matter being determined, and the Chairman in addition to his deliberating vote may, in the event of equality of voting, exercise a casting vote.
- (6) The Stipendiary Stewards shall be made up of the Stipendiary Stewards and a Chief Stipendiary Steward or any person authorised to act in his place.
- (7) A quorum at any inquiry conducted by the Stipendiary Stewards shall be 3, each having one vote on any matter being determined, and the Chief Stipendiary Steward, or any person authorised to act in his place, in addition to his deliberating vote may, in the event of equality of voting, exercise a casting vote.
- (8) Any Steward of the Jockey Club may be invited by the Chief Stipendiary Steward to sit with the Stipendiary Stewards in any inquiry conducted by the Stipendiary Stewards, and may be counted as quorum, chair that inquiry and exercise any power of the Stipendiary Stewards at that inquiry (including but not limited to exercising a casting vote in the event of equality of voting).